(© Siyanbola Afeez 17/11/2021) 

Plate 10 Fixing of the Designated Interior Signs 
(© Siyanbola Afeez 17/11/2021) 

Plate 11 Mounted ‘Flat’ Interior Sign 
(© Siyanbola Afeez 17/11/2021) 

Evaluation (Statistical Analysis) 

The opinions of users constituting three hundred and thirteen (313) students and 

academic staff on campus were sampled to evaluate the usability and effectiveness 

of the developed wayfinding system. Closed-ended questionnaire that uses Likert 

Scale was employed in gathering raw data which was analysed using the mean and